

SB167\_L.001

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Legislative Council.

SB11-167 be amended as follows:

1 Amend printed bill, page 3, strike lines 15 through 25 and substitute:

2 "(1) THERE IS HEREBY CREATED THE COMMITTEE ON LEGAL SERVICES  
3 TASK FORCE TO STUDY THE STATE'S REGULATORY SYSTEM. THE TASK  
4 FORCE SHALL CONSIST OF FOURTEEN MEMBERS APPOINTED AS FOLLOWS:

5 (a) TEN MEMBERS, APPOINTED NO LATER THAN JULY 1, 2011, BY  
6 THE COMMITTEE ON LEGAL SERVICES, FOUR FROM EACH OF THE TWO  
7 MAJOR POLITICAL PARTIES WITH THE GREATEST NUMBER OF REGISTERED  
8 ELECTORS IN THE STATE, AND TWO UNAFFILIATED REGISTERED ELECTORS.  
9 THE TEN MEMBERS SHALL CONSIST OF:"

10 Page 3, line 26, strike "(a)" and substitute "(I)".

11 Page 3, line 27, strike "(b)" and substitute "(II)".

12 Page 4, line 1, strike "(c)" and substitute "(III)".

13 Page 4, strike lines 4 and 5 and substitute:

14 "(IV) TWO MEMBERS, EITHER ACADEMICS FROM THE ECONOMICS,  
15 BUSINESS, OR LAW FACULTY OF ANY".

16 Page 4, strike line 8 and substitute "REGULATORY COMPLIANCE, OR  
17 FORMER EMPLOYEES OF A STATE REGULATORY BODY WITH RULE-MAKING  
18 EXPERIENCE; AND".

19 Page 4, line 9, strike "(f)" and substitute "(V)".

20 Page 4, after line 10 insert:

21 "(b) FOUR FORMER OR CURRENT STATE LEGISLATORS, APPOINTED  
22 NO LATER THAN JULY 1, 2011, AS FOLLOWS:

23 (I) TWO MEMBERS OF THE SENATE, ONE APPOINTED BY THE  
24 PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE AND ONE APPOINTED BY THE MINORITY LEADER  
25 OF THE SENATE; AND



1 (II) TWO MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ONE  
2 APPOINTED BY THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND ONE  
3 APPOINTED BY THE MINORITY LEADER OF THE HOUSE OF  
4 REPRESENTATIVES."

5 Page 5, strike line 21 and substitute "COMMITTEE ON LEGAL SERVICES NO  
6 LATER THAN JANUARY 1, 2012, JANUARY 1, 2013, AND AUGUST 5, 2013,".

7 Page 5, line 24, after the period add "THE REPORT DUE ON AUGUST 5,  
8 2013, SHALL BE THE TASK FORCE'S FINAL REPORT AND SHALL INCLUDE  
9 FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS RELATED TO ITS DUTIES SPECIFIED IN  
10 SUBSECTION (4) OF THIS SECTION."

11 Page 7, after line 23 insert:

12 "24-2.5-103. **Repeal of article.** THIS ARTICLE IS REPEALED,  
13 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2014."

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*

